

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY
WP NO: 28262 OF 2025**

Between

Gujja Narender, S/o. Late Krishna Murthy.

.....PETITIONER

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, DR BR Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Saifabad, Hyderabad.
2. The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, State of Telangana, Nampally Road, Abids, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District, Office at Integrated Collectorate complex, Raigiri (V), Bhongiri (M), Pin Code. 508116.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Bhongir Division, Yadadri Bhongir District
5. The Tahsildar, Bibinagar Mandal, Yadadri Bhongir District
6. Hari Kondal Rao, S/o Late Laxmirajam Aged about 81 yrs, Occ Agriculture R/o H.No. 12-13-416/2, Plot No. 38 Street No. 1, Tarnaka, Lalaguda, Secunderbad. (R6 is impleaded as per C.O. dt.17.10.2025 in IA. No. 2/2025)

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent No.5 in issuing NALA proceeding Vide No.2400206538, dt.18.04.2024 is illegal, arbitrary and in violation of G.O.Ms.No.1537, dt.19-10-2006 and consequently set aside the same.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned NALA proceeding Vide No.2400206538, dt.18.04.2024

issued by the 5th respondent, pending disposal of above writ petition, and pass, Pending disposal of WP No 28262 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of N Sreenivasa Yadav Advocate for the Petitioner(s), Gp For Revenue for the Respondent(s), and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Despite service of notice of notice on respondent No.6, there is no representation on his behalf.

Status quo, obtaining as on today, shall be maintained in respect of the subject property till the next date of hearing.

List this matter on 01.05.2026.

**Sd/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, DR BR Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Saifabad, Hyderabad.[By SPAD]
2. The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, State of Telangana, Nampally Road, Abids, Hyderabad.[By SPAD]
3. The District Collector, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District, Office at Integrated Collectorate complex, Raigiri (V), Bhongiri (M), Pin Code. 508116.[By SPAD]
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Bhongir Division, Yadadri Bhongir District[By SPAD]
5. The Tahsildar, Bibinagar Mandal, Yadadri Bhongir District[By SPAD]
6. Hari Kondal Rao, S/o Late Laxmirajam, Occ Agriculture R/o H.No. 12-13-416/2, Plot No. 38 Street No. 1, Tarnaka, Lalaguda, Secunderbad. [By SPAD]
7. One CC to Sri. N SREENIVASA YADAV Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR, J

DATED: 10-04-2026

List this matter on 01.05.2026

ORDER

WP.No.28262 of 2025

STATUS QUO

